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8. Attorney and Client @58

to communicate properly with clients: war-
rants’ public. reprimand and requirement
that attorney enter mentor program.aislcs
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Pubhc repnmand and mentor prog-rg)[
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1. Attorney and Client $=53(2) ., "y

Committee On Legal Ethxcs oi State _' _

Bar has burden of proving its charges
against lawyer by full preponderahng and
clear ev:dence o i

: .. R
2 Attorney and Chent G=57 T il

- Supreme Court of Appeals is f'mat arbi

ter of legal ethics problems and must.make o

ultimate decisions about. public reprimands,
suspensions or annulments of attorfidys’
licenses to practice law. - ., 3!-!;;5

4 bs

. Public reprnnand and requlrement..tbqt
attorney enter mentor program is appropri-
ate dlscaplme for failure to keep two  clients
reasonably informed.about. status of  their
matters, where failure results from  Jackof

training in office management skxlishrathg: =
' than neglect or ‘malféasance.. TRules ?g

Prof. Conduet, Rule 1 Aa). o et
4, Attomey and Client @58 " . ?g,ﬁ '

Attorney who is pubhcly repnmand&q

for failure to keep clients reasonablgjg.p-,

formed about status of their matters 1mrill
not be reqmred ‘to pay costs of alz
proceedmg, ;y?here attorney haa beer gon.
erally. willmg" to accept: dlfﬁcu ﬁ‘é’asgs
volvmg' smal! amou ts of money “for'p

in, destatute cn'cumstances, and t6 do
than “her” falr share of pro_. ' bono - WLk

Rules of Prof Conduct., Ru]e 1 4(3)_373_,, %

an e ".mm*og-""

Syl!abus by the Court . ;4 oy
~#In a‘court proceeding’ mmawa\by;,

the Gommlt:hee on Legal Ethics of {1 Wekt
Virginia State Bar ;-

ing and cleir e\ndence, the- .charges-con-

tained in the Committee’s complaint.””. Syl .
labug Point 1, in part, Committegon Eegal :
Ethics ™, Lewis, 166 W.Va. 809, 197.8.E.2d

812 (1973). . conig ol neerand 94T -

rea' W )

 thé birderi 5o aff
Committee to prove, b.v full, preponderaty °
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2. “This Court is the final arbiter of
legal ethics problems and must make the
ultimate decisions about publie reprimands,
suspensions or_ annulments of .attorneys’
licenses to prachce law.” Syllabus Point 3,
Commiitee on Legal Ethics v. Blair, 174
W.Va. 484, 327 S.E.2d 671 (1984), cert. de-
nied, 470 U.S. 1028, 106 S. Ct. 1395, 84
L Ed. 2d 783 (1985) :

'Marie.Marino Potter, West Virginia State
Bar, Charleston, for complainant.

Michdel J. Farrell, Jenking] Fenstermak-
er, Krieger, Kayes- &. Farre]] Huntmgton,
for respondent. i

PER CURIAM S

This is a disciplinary proceedmg mstltut-
ed by the Committee on Legal Ethics of the
West Virginia State Bar agamst Belinda 8.
Morton, a member of the Bar. Because
Ms. Morton failed to communicate pmperly
with clients, the Committee recomniended
that this Court publicly reprimand Ms’ Mor-
ton, requu-e her to’ ‘participate in a mentor
program ‘and reqmre “her to pay ‘the“costs

of the proceeding. We agree w:th ‘the

Committee’s conclusion that Ms: "Morton is
guilty of an ethical vxolataon_, however, we

_find that in light of the clrcumstances, the

respondent should not be requu-ed to pay
costs e

i
was gu'l 5 of unethxcal conduct m a, pattern
and prac ce of chent neg]ect illuatrated by
chents m ‘three separate mafﬁere.

Com,;mttee concliided” ‘that a'lthéﬁg the
chilrges were not “supported by the evi-
dence in ‘one matter, Ms. Morton did fall to
communicate properly with her clients in

the two other matters: in violation of Rule-

L4(a)uof: the, Rules-of Professional Con-
duct:[19901'.. In-answer o the complaint,
Ms. Morton, admitted that ghe violated, Btﬂe

1. Rule ‘1.4(2) of lhe Rules of Prqfe.snonﬂ C‘on-
- duct [1990),” states; - B
i A lawyer shall. keep a client reasonably-in:
.. forroed about the status of a .matter.;and
" promptly comply with reasonab]e requwls for
* jinformation.
The Comment to Rule 1.4 states, in partiil’

. 8. Parrish who wa.s
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1.4(a) of the Rules of Professional Con-
duct [1990] by her failure to communicate”
properly with her cllents m the two' 0ther
matters. - - i
The first complamt was made by’ Lennie
K. Knicely, Jr.,, who requested Ms. Mor-
ton’s assistance in selling some real estate
that Gussie Kelly had bequeattied to her
children, one of whom is Helen Knicely,
Mr. Knicely’s wife.”- Mr. Knicely's testimé-
ny and evidence were ‘contradictory - and
inconsistent concerning his expectations of

the scope of Ms. Morton's representahou s

" In addition Mr. Knicely failed to ‘tell Ms

Morton that he had previously asked arioth *
er lawyer to liquidate the estate’s hsséts
and that- the Circuit. Court had ordered'is .
partition sale.:'Ms. Morton, as requested,
had the sale price lowered and helped in'the
negotiations that resulted in the sale of the
property.”Although Ms. Morton ‘did not
use an engagement letter or employment
contract that specifically defined the duties
and respongibilities, Ms. Morton did com-

municate to Mr, Knicely : the extent of the -

representatlon she actually performed.

- Based on these facts, the Commlttee_reee ‘

ommended that the complaint' from Mr:
Knicely be dismissed. Based on our review
of the evidence, we also f‘md that Ms. Mor-
ton informed Mr. Kpicely about the extent
of her representatior,” ‘and, therefore, we
find no violation of Rule 1.4(a) of the Rules
of Professional Conduct [1990].

.The, secand .complaint, agamst jMe.} “Rliq
ton' concems her representatmn of;Re

frying, to eonect El'lﬁ‘

quent child support ‘payments “from her for-

mer husband. Ms. Morton acknowledges -

that -she undertook to secure a-judgment.
for Ms. Parrish _and to try to.collect the .
back support, payments. Ms. Parrish ap-.
parently understood that Ms. Morton would *
get her some money Ms. Morton agrees -
that after-the ‘judgment was' secured and
Mr. Parrish appeared to have no assets,

The guiding principle is 'that -the lawyer -
should fulfill reasonable client: ¢xpectations - -

for information consistent with the duty to
act in the client's best interests, and the
client’s overall requircments as to the charac-
ter of rcpresemation h
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she volunteered to conduct a debtor’s ex-

amination to locate any concealed assgeis?
Between March 1989 and November 1989,
Ms. Morton did not communicate effective-
ly with Ms. Parrish concerning the status

of her case. Ms. Morton did not condiict
the debtor's examination, and Ms. Parrish
received no money on the judgment., The
Committee noted that it was unlikely that
Ms. Morton would have obtained any mon-

ey because Mr. Parrish had divested his

assets before Ms. Morton’s representation
of Ms. Parrish began. However, the
record indicates that Ms. Morton failed to
communicate with her client concerning the
additional voluntary representation. . :

The final matter concerned Ms. Morton’s
representation of Nathan Johnson, who lost
his driver's license .after a conviction for
driving under the influence. Mr. Johnson
engaged Ms. Morton to help him have his
license reinstated and paid a fee of $350.
However, Mr. Johnson neglected to tell Ms.
Morton of a previous conviction for the
same offense. After Ms., Morton learned
about Mr. Johnson’s prior conviction, she
continued to represent Mr. Johnson for an
additional fee of $600. Although Ms., Mor-
ton decided to delay her collateral attack on,
Mr. Johnson’s prior. conwcnon until after
the November 1988 election, she did not
effectwely commumeate with Mr. Johnson
about the delay from January 1988 untii
the ethics complamt was filed in September
1988.  Prior to.the Commﬂ:tee s, hearmg,
Ms. Morbon retumed $800 of t.he feehtg,Mr;.
Johm;on L3 . k"’ cizqms:

The Commntbee nohed that the communi-
cation: problems of Ms..-Morton, who: prac-
tices alone. and .appears :willing- to. accept:
less desirable cases, arose from a laek of
training in office mandgement skiils rather
than from neglect or malifeasance. The
Committee noted that the comﬁplamts could.
have been avoided'if Ms> Mortod had Ghed"
letters%faengagemeﬁf, Ietté'ri‘"éf%‘ilisen-

gageient of “othei *Himildy! ‘"Bmed‘*‘hﬁ’cr‘
practices: desigried: to’ fostét™ attomey-eﬁé

communlcahon 2t AR ""ﬂie(BO(l TR { IR
r'“ " : Joegmer 1--\t; ,r,:,, rU” bt ‘jgr
2. Ms.Mortonwastoperform thedebtor'smm
“ination pro bois. In addition, Ms. Morton's fee
- for Ms, Parrish’s other representation was quite
‘reasonable, given the nature anJ mem ﬂle

The Committee found that substantial
disciplinary action was unwarranted: and
recommended a public reprimand under the
condition that Ms. Morton participate:in &
mentor - program. - The -Commitiee recom-
mended that Ms. Morton pay the.costs.of
the proceeding. The Committee noted that;
Ms. Morton agreed to participate. in, thet
mentor program and to- use various:red
sources including Continuing Legal Edud
cation programs in order to establish ae«
ceptable office management practices.!As;
of October 31, 1990,.the Committee heariny

date, Ms. Morton 'was usmg engagemeng e

letters e RPN 1171111 ¢
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The Rules of Profesezenal C’o:i't'iuqt. '

{1990], similar to the Code of Profeeslonail
Responsibility, which the Rules superseded
and replaced, “state the minimpm level o£
conduct below which no la.wyer can ‘fall
without being subject to’ dxseaplmary gy
tion.” Syllabus Point 3, in part, Comm:tf’
tee on Legal Ethics v Tatterson, 173
W.Va. 613; 819 S.E2d 381"(1984) vﬂ‘rh

Scope of thé Rules states: “Failure t8'¢om-
ply with an obligation or’ prohib:t:on 4m-
posed by a Rule is a basm for mvokmg- ‘the

dxsclplmary process ST A wl
AEYE lpoad

[1] The Gomrmttee On Legal Ethices (of.
the State Bar has.the burden of proving its,

charges against a lawyer by full: prepons

derating and clear evidence. In-Syilabus,

Point. 1,.in part, Committee on Legal Btht -

ics v, Lewts, 156WVa. 809 197SE.2d31$
(1973), we stated:.. ot i ST

-In a-court proceedmg initiated by the-

: Commsttee on -Legal Ethics. of the Weatx'l ’
- Virginia State Bar P t.he burden mfomi{"

: deratu_:g and clear e\ndence, the: nlm-g&{ '

contained in:the Committee’s: compliniﬁa
See’ Commzttee on Leyal Eihicsv. Sﬂ:é,"E-E

W.Va = 380'S.E2d 219 (1989),“‘6‘0»:"1'_:
mitleé on Legal Ethics v. Thompsor,
W:Va.'—, 356 S.E2d 628 (1937)“%'61"{:’:‘-5

> . CRUwW

work. Thus. in tlns cllents complaml we. have(,
‘a vindication of the old prmclple that no good
.deed will go unpunished. T 3

e v uiial
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mittee on Legal Ethics v Daniel, “160
W.Va. 888, 235 5.E.2d 369 (1977); Commit-
tee on Legal Ethics .. Pietmntofi, '143
W.Va. 11, 99 5. E.2d 156 (1957). i

“From our- review of the record, we ﬁnd_
that the Committee met its burden of prove
ing that Ms. Morton violated' Rule 1.4(a)of
the Rules of Professional ‘Conduct [1990]
by failing to communicate effectively:witl
two of her clients.) - The Committee -also:
noted. that ‘Ms. Morton’s communication

. problem resulted from a lack of trainimg:in-
office management rather than: from:(he> .

glect. or ‘malfeasance :and did hot'Fecomé
mend substantial disciplinary action.::The!
evidence that Ms. Morton failed to keep
two of her clients reasonably informed
about the status of their matters 13 full

preponderatmg and clear.. -7 0&91]
i1 . ‘In Syllabus Pomt 3 Comm:tteg

Legal Ethics v. Blair, 174 W.Va. 494, *5.27
S.E.2d 671 (1984), cert. denied, 470, U,s
1928, 105 S.Ct. 1895, 84 L.Ed. 2d '783 (19551*,
we' sald

This Court is the final arbxter of logal

ethics problems and- ‘must make the ulty;

mate decisions about pubhc repnmands
suspengions or annulments of attorneys

‘hcanses to prachce law O R J,gq

In accord Syllabus Point 1, Commztte& o

Legal Ethics v. Cheronis, — W.Va, —,
400 S.E:2d 216 (1990);"-Cormittee on’ ! Le-
gal Ethics v. Gallaher; — W.Val 227876
S.E.2d 346,350 (1988~ Committée b

gat Ethics*v. Thonipson; 2=~ "WN&M

356 S.E.2d"623, 626 (1987j; Sy!labu&l’ﬁﬁ]ﬁ,
9, Committee om Legal Ethicd vo'Litly 114

W.Va. 680, 328 S.E.2d 695:(1985p% (83'91}
:{8, 4] -After caveful-consideration of the

’ r’eeo'td,a.includingist:ngorton'xﬁlukﬂfM

training . i’ office management; weindopt

the recommmendation-of the Gommrtteediht”"i‘

Mas;"Morton' be::given a:public:
andququn'edmenter aumenﬁobymgum.

Howeyer, in,Jight of Ms..Morton/s.genesab.

willingness 10, aweptrdﬁﬁcnlbmeamm

mg.smalk,amounts of money,for peopleyiit:

destitute - cn'eumstancea, ,and -her_furtheyy
w:]]mgness to do more than her fair share
of pro bond work, we beheve i mequmib!e

Bt e i Hrlld B U

3 We note that Ms. Morton ’adm:tted tha'!'-‘!hr
failure to communicate with two of her clients
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to: mqmre'l{s; Morton® to* pay"the’ eost.s“of
thig+ mdm 100 Yas 538201 O aoisaniseg
BERT w2 srmw).f bro €881 do:slf ﬂewr,u
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_ dPublic Reprimand and: Mentor-Program.
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